(ii) Assets and liabilities

Assuming that Completion had taken place on 31 January 2024, the unaudited pro forma total assets

of the Enlarged Group as at 31 January 2024 will increase from approximately RMB310.49 million to

approximately RMB669.41 million and total liabilities will increase from approximately RMB37.36

million to approximately RMB267.04 million as indicated in the unaudited pro forma consolidated

statement of financial position of the Enlarged Group contained in Appendix IV to this circular.

- 9 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

III. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the

allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the issue and allotment of the Consideration

Shares are set out below for illustrative purposes:

Name of
shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issue and allotment of the
Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Beh Kim
Ling
and his
related parties

Mr. Beh Kim

Ling (Note 1) 158,904,532 6.89 158,904,532 6.33

V.S. Industry

Berhad (Note

2) 1,000,109,963 43.34 1,000,109,963 39.83
Mr. Gan Sem

Yam (Note 3) 44,671,395 1.94 44,671,395 1.78

Ms. Gan Chian

Yi (Note 4) 39,464,093 1.71 39,464,093 1.57

Mr. Beh Chern

Wei (Note 5) 37,111,960 1.61 37,111,960 1.48

Ms. Beh Hwee

Sze (Note 6) 30,206,960 1.31 30,206,960 1.20

Ms. Beh Hwee

Lee (Note 7) 24,571,961 1.06 24,571,961 0.98

Mr. Gan Tiong

Sia (Note 8) 17,215,074 0.75 17,215,074 0.69

Ms. Gan Swu

Juan (Note 9) 16,300,000 0.71 16,300,000 0.65

B&E (Note 10) – – 203,571,429 8.11

Sub-total (Note
11) 1,368,555,938 59.32 1,572,127,367 62.62

Other Directors
Mr. Tang Sim

Cheow (Note

12) 639,130 0.03 639,130 0.03

Mr. Zhang Pei

Yu (Note 13) 2,000 0.00 2,000 0.00

- 10 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Name of
shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issue and allotment of the
Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Public
Shareholders 938,316,295 40.65 938,316,295 37.35

Total 2,307,513,363 100.00% 2,511,084,792 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Mr. Beh Kim Ling is an executive Director and the chairman of the Board. He is the brother-in-law of Mr. Gan

Sem Yam and Mr. Gan Tiong Sia, and the father of Mr. Beh Chern Wei, Ms. Beh Hwee Sze and Ms. Beh

Hwee Lee.

(2) V.S. Industry Berhad (“VS Berhad”) is the holding company of the Company which is listed on the Main
Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. Mr. Beh Kim Ling is the executive chairman of VS Berhad and

held approximately 9.27% shares of VS Berhad.

(3) Mr. Gan Sem Yam is a brother-in-law of Mr. Beh Kim Ling, a brother of Mr. Gan Tiong Sia, and an uncle of

Mr. Beh Chern Wei, Ms. Beh Hwee Sze and Ms. Beh Hwee Lee.

[…]

are relatives of Mr. Beh Kim Ling, all shareholders of the Target Company and their respective

ultimate beneficial owners are independent third parties of the Company.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiry,

there has been no material loan arrangement between (a) B&E, its sole director and/or its sole and

ultimate beneficial owner; and (b) the Company, any connected person at the Company’s level

(except B&E, its sole director and/or its sole and ultimate beneficial owner) and/or any connected

person at V.S. Holding in the past 12 months immediately before and up to the Latest Practicable

Date.

- 14 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Target Company, the

shareholding structure of the Target Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately
after Completion; and (iii) immediately after the exercise of the Call Option, are set out below for

illustrative purposes:

Name of Shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date Immediately after Completion
Immediately after the exercise of

the Call Option
No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate %

B&E 30,071,689 70.90 11,710,031 27.61 – –

V.S. Holding 7,947,700 18.74 26,309,358 62.03 38,019,389 89.64

Toyota Tsusho (H.K.)

Corporation Limited 2,280,000 5.37 2,280,000 5.37 2,280,000 5.37

VNT Co., Ltd. 855,000 2.02 855,000 2.02 855,000 2.02

Employees of the

Target Company 714,821 1.68 714,821 1.68 714,821 1.68

Mr. Beh Kim Siea 147,700 0.35 147,700 0.35 147,700 0.35

Target Company 397,179 0.94 397,179 0.94 397,179 0.94

Total 42,414,089 100.00% 42,414,089 100.00% 42,414,089 100.00%

Financial information of the Target Group

Set out below is the audited consolidated financial information of the Target Group for the two years

ended 31 July 2023 and the unaudited consolidated financial information of the Target Group six

months ended 31 January 2024:

For the year ended
31 July 2022

For the year ended
31 July 2023

For the
six months ended
31 January 2024

(US$’000) (US$’000) (US$’000)

Net profit before

taxation

2,814

(equivalent to

approximately

HK$21,978,466)

3,463

(equivalent to

approximately

HK$27,047,415)

2,004

(equivalent to

approximately

HK$15,673,231)

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared under accounting policies consistent with

those of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 July

2023.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial

information of the Group and the historical financial information of the Target Group as set out in Appendix

II to this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

- IV-1 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial information

Unaudited
condensed
interim

consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group as
at 31 January

2024

Consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Target

Group as at 30
November 2023

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 4

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 179,761 142,844 – 26,494 – – 349,099
Intangible assets – 217 – – – – 217
Right-of-use assets 12,777 20,656 – 22,797 – – 56,230
Financial asset at fair value through
other comprehensive income 2,300 – – – – – 2,300

Prepayment, deposits and other
receivables – 3,763 – – – – 3,763

Deferred tax assets – 5,747 5,747
Investment accounted for using the
equity method 21,969 – 5,890 – (27,859) – –

216,807 173,227 5,890 49,291 (27,859) – 417,356

Current assets
Inventories – 71,254 – – – – 71,254
Trade and other receivables,
deposits and prepayments 15,722 45,984 – – – – 61,706

Amounts due from related parties 188 – – – – – 188
Bank deposits – 21,361 – – – – 21,361
Cash and cash equivalents 77,770 34,789 – – (10,811) (4,200) 97,548

93,680 173,388 – – (10,811) (4,200) 252,057

Total assets 310,487 346,615 5,890 49,291 (38,670) (4,200) 669,413

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 105,013 151,934 – – (142,764) – 114,183
Reserve 168,110 (25,137) 5,890 39,433 40,976 (4,200) 225,072
Non-controlling interest – – – – 63,118 – 63,118

Total equity 273,123 126,797 5,890 39,433 (38,670) (4,200) 402,373

- IV-2 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited
condensed
interim

consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group as
at 31 January

2024

Consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Target

Group as at 30
November 2023

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 4

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Loans from a director – 10,889 – – – – 10,889
Deferred income tax liabilities 781 – – 9,858 – – 10,639
Long-term trade accounts payables – 8,119 – – – – 8,119
Amount due to holding companies – 1,232 – – – – 1,232
Long-term borrowings – 720 – – – – 720
Lease liabilities – 11,059 – – – – 11,059

781 32,019 – 9,858 – – 42,658

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,385 73,641 – – – – 80,026
Loans from a director 29,740 9,214 – – – – 38,954
Amounts due to related parties 458 1,955 – – – – 2,413
Tax payables – 510 – – – – 510
Contract liabilities – 4,222 – – – – 4,222
Borrowings – 93,198 – – – – 93,198
Lease liabilities – 5,059 – – – – 5,059

36,583 187,799 – – – – 224,382

Total liabilities 37,364 219,818 – 9,858 – – 267,040
Total equity and liabilities 310,487 346,615 5,890 49,291 (38,670) (4,200) 669,413

- IV-3 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited proforma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Group for
the year ended
31 July 2023

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Target Group for
the year ended
31 July 2023

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Enlarged Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 4 Note 5

Revenue 76,443 416,116 – – – – – 492,559
Cost of sales (64,932) (365,328) – (6,161) – – – (436,421)

Gross profit 11,511 50,788 – (6,161) – – – 56,138
Other income 4,517 203 – – – – – 4,720
Other gains/(losses) – net (9,337) 917 5,890 – 48,121 – – 45,591
Distribution costs (1,659) (2,823) – – – – – (4,482)
General and administrative expenses (28,789) (12,411) – – – (4,200) – (45,400)
Net impairment losses on financial
assets (27) – – – – – – (27)

Operating loss (23,784) 36,674 5,890 (6,161) 48,121 (4,200) – 56,540
Finance income 921 652 – – – – – 1,573
Finance costs (1,831) (13,010) – – – – – (14,841)

Finance costs – net (910) (12,358) – – – – – (13,268)
Share of net profit of an associate
accounted for using the equity
method 2,402 – – – – – (2,402) –

(Loss)/profit before income tax (22,292) 24,316 5,890 (6,161) 48,121 (4,200) (2,402) 43,272

Income tax expense (28) (2,881) – 1,232 – – – (1,677)

(Loss)/profit for the year (22,320) 21,435 5,890 (4,929) 48,121 (4,200) (2,402) 41,595
Other comprehensive income (333) 570 – – – – – 237

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
for the year (22,653) 22,005 5,890 (4,929) 48,121 (4,200) (2,402) 41,832

(Loss)/profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company (22,320) 21,435 5,890 (3,058) 48,121 (4,200) (10,541) 35,327
Non-controlling interest – – – (1,871) – – 8,139 6,268

(22,320) 21,435 5,890 (4,929) 48,121 (4,200) (2,402) 41,595

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (22,653) 22,005 5,890 (3,058) 48,121 (4,200) (10,757) 35,348
Non-controlling interest – – – (1,871) – – 8,355 6,484

(22,653) 22,005 5,890 (4,929) 48,121 (4,200) (2,402) 41,832

- IV-4 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

Audited
consolidated

statement of cash
flows of the

Group for the
year ended 31

July 2023

Audited
consolidated

statement of cash
flows of the

Target Group for
the year ended
31 July 2023

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of cash

flow of the
Enlarged Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3(c) Note 4

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 13,683 96,330 – (4,200) 105,813

Income tax paid (116) – – – (116)

Net cash generated from operating
activities 13,567 96,330 – (4,200) 105,697

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for the purchase of property,

plant and equipment – (26,385) – – (26,385)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant

and equipment 2,671 – – – 2,671

Interest received 921 607 – – 1,528

Loans granted, purchases of debt

instruments of other entities – (9,830) – – (9,830)

Collection of loans, proceeds from sales

of debt instruments of other entities – 21,034 – – 21,034

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash

and cash equivalent acquired – – 29,146 – 29,146

Net cash generated from investing
activities 3,592 (14,574) 29,146 – 18,164

- IV-5 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

Audited
consolidated

statement of cash
flows of the

Group for the
year ended 31

July 2023

Audited
consolidated

statement of cash
flows of the

Target Group for
the year ended
31 July 2023

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of cash

flow of the
Enlarged Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3(c) Note 4

Cash flows from financing activities
Decrease in loans from a director (4,477) (1,053) – – (5,530)

Proceeds from bank loans – 305,994 – – 305,994

Repayment of bank loans – (362,156) – – (362,156)

Decrease in restricted bank balances 6,000 – – – 6,000

Principal elements of lease payments – (3,989) – – (3,989)

Interest expenses (1,831) (12,599) – – (14,430)

Net cash used in financing activities (308) (73,803) – – (74,111)

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 16,851 7,953 29,146 (4,200) 49,750

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the year 68,606 39,957 (39,957) – 68,606

Effects of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents – (1,179) – – (1,179)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the year 85,457 46,731 (10,811) (4,200) 117,117

- IV-6 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

The exchange rates set out below have been used in the preparation of the adjustment unless specified in the

note.

US$1 = RMB7.1360

HKD 1 = RMB0.9009

Note 1:

The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at

31 January 2024 as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 31 January 2024 and the